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Shell Oil Products US

March 22, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-Ta Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency IO
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Erevio
Alameda, Californta 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, Californta
Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fowrth Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site.  Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products TS

K arens Pnsgnon

Karen Petryna
Sr. Eavironmental Engineer
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20945 §. Wilmungton Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306  Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

March 22, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue AR
San Leandro, California o
Incident #98996068 RV
Cambria Project #247-0612-002 Ty

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environimental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged all site wells,
sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included 4s Attachment A.

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in a letter dated October 22, 2002 from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, groundwater samples were analyzed in the fourth quarter
of 2002 for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethyl tert-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromocthane (or ethylene dibromide or EDB) using EPA Method 8260.
During that event, no oxygenates or additives were detected in any of the groundwater samples
from off-site wells; however, MTBE and TBA were detected in on-site wells MW-1 and MW-2,
and 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and MW-3. Consequently, at Shell’s request, groundwater
samples from on-site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-10, and MW-11 are analyzed quarterly for
MTBE, TAME, TBA, and 1,2-DCA and annually for ETBE, DIPE, and EDB. Groundwater
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samples from off-site wells MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 are anatyzed quarterly for MTBE
and anmually for TAME, TBA, ETBE, and DIPE, and a groundwater sample from oft-site well
MW-6 is analyzed quarterly for MTBE. Additionally, a groundwater sample from on-site well
MW-3 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, EDB and 1,2-DCA, and a
sample from off-site well MW-4 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE,
and EDB.

Analytical results for the fourth quarter of 2004 showed MTBE concentrations of 130 parts per
billion (ppb) in well MW-1, 2,200 ppb in well MW-2, and 20,000 ppb in well MW-11. TBA was
detected above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-2 and MW-11 only, at concentrations
of 1,300 ppb and 14,000 ppb, respectively. 1,2-DCA, TAME, DIPE, ETBE and EDB were not
detected in any of the groundwater samples.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced
monthly GWE using well MW-2 once per month and well MW-11 once per month, so that GWE
is conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an error during March 2004, Onyx
conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11. The GWE frequency was
increased to weekly (from both MW-2 and MW-11) beginning in May 2004.

As of August 24, 2004, approximately 19.6 pounds of TPHg, approximately 3.4 pounds of
benzene, and approximately 4.8 pounds of MTBE had been removed from the subsurface.
Mobile GWE was stopped on September 15, 2004 following startup of a temporary GWE system.

Temporary GWE System Installation: On September 13, 2004, Cambria completed installation
and began operation of a temporary GWE systern.  The temporary GWE system was installed as
an interim remedial measure to address the elevated petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater near the west corner of the site. Groundwater was extracted from
monitoring well MW-2 using a pneurnatic submersible pump. Extracted groundwater was
pumped from the well into a 6,500-gallon storage tank located in the south corner of the site. The
extracted water was periodically transported to Shell’s Martinez Refinery located in Martinez,

California for reclamation.

On November 11, 2004, Cambria stopped the temporary GWE system to conduct an inferim
remediation by dual phase extraction (DPE). To this point, approximately 0.02 pounds of TPHg
and approximately 0.31 pounds of MTBE had been removed from the subsurface.
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Dual Phase Extraction (DPE): Because hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the
west corner of the site remain elevated, Cambia conducted four days of interim remediation by
DPE on well MW-11 and one day on well MW-2 between November 8 and 13, 2004. DPE
involves applying a vacuum to a well to dewater the formation to a target elevation and extract
hydrocarbon-bearing vapors from the dewatered zone. A dedicated extraction “stinger” installed
through an airtight well seal allows DPE at target elevations. A description of the field activities,
tabulated field data, calculations of the contaminant mass removed through DPE, and a summary
of the results and findings of this interim remedial action will be presented in a subsequent

interim remediation report.

G Temporary GWE System: Upon completion of the interim remedial action, Cambria intended to
immediately resume operating the temporary GWE system. However, the restart was delayed due
to re-paving of the site’s parking lot. The temporary GWE system was reactivated at well MW-11
on January 10, 2005. Well MW-11 was chosen due to the higher TPHg and MTBE concentrations
detected than in well MW-2 during the most recent sampling events. To date. approximately
4,37 pounds of TPHg, approximately 0.36 pounds of benzene, and approximately 0.87 pounds of
MTBE have been removed from the subsurface. Table 1 presents the historical temporary GWE
data.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the
data. Cambria will prepare a monitering report.

GWE: The temporary GWE system will continue using well MW-11.

Interim Remediation Report: Cambria will submit a report detailing the interim remediation

action discussed above.



3 v

C A M B R | A Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

March 22, 2005

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if yon have any questions or cOIIMents.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environgental Technology, Inc
r"‘"ﬁ . 777""?-:«\
pA ‘Qﬁss‘w%ﬁ;ﬁ-
David Gibbs ' oA

Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc! Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th\QM W q04'4q04qm. doc
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Table 1. Temporary Groundwater Extraction Sytem Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Cuomulative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Extraction Purged Volume System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE MTBE
Tank Well Volume Pumped Flow Rate Date Concentration Removed Removed [Concentration removed Removed |Concentration Removed Removed
Purged {gal) (gab (gpm} {ppb} (pounds} (pounds) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
09/15/04 MW-2 385 385 0.05 0.001 0 0.000 (.000 0.001 0
05/24/04 MW-2 653 1,038 0.05 0.002 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.002
10/14/04 MWw-2 (] 1,038 0.00 10/14/04 360 0.000 0.002 <25 0.000 0.000 330 0.000 0.002
10/28/04 MW.-2 2,958 3,996 0.15 0.009 0.011 0.000 (.000 0.008 0.010
11710/04 MW-2 3,369 7,365 0.18 0.010 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.009 0.019
11/11/04 MW-2 4,446 11,811 3.09 0.013 0034 0.060 0.000 0.012 0.031
11/12/04 MW.-2 3,810 15,621 2.65 0.011 0.046 0.000 0.000 0.010 0.042
11/23/04 MW-2 1,707 17,328 0.11 0.005 0.051 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.047
01/26/05 MW-11 4,845 22,173 0.05 1/14/05 96,000 3881 3.932 8,300 0.336 0.336 20,000 0.809 0.855
02/17/05 MW-11 4,809 26,982 0.15 2/17/05 11,000 0441 4.373 520 0.021 0.357 270 0.011 0.866

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

pph = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L
g/l = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

NA = Not Available
Extracted groundwater transported by Onyx-Industriat to Martinez Refinery Corporation for disposal.
TPHg and benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/3021B or equivalent.
MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608,
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Mass removed (pounds) based on the formula: volume(gal) x concentration(ug/L) x (g/ 106;1 £) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Lsgal)
Volume removed (gatlons) based on the formula: [mass(pounds) x 453.6{g/pound) % (ga%/3.785L) x {(1L/1000er™)] / density(g/em’)
Density inputs:  TPHg = .73 glec, benzene = 0.88 gfec, MTBE = (.74 g/cc

1100
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES
L]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SiNCE 1985

Janunary 11, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell O1l Products US

20945 South Wilmmgton Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monttoring performed on November 22, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 041122-BA-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material i1s collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
15, hikewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report In the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LS ANGELES 3AN DIEGC
1480 ROMERS AYERUE  SAN JOSE, CA $5112-1105 [£08) 573-0555 FRX (808} 573-7771 LC. T4d484 www.blginetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anm Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
| Shell-branded Service Station
| 1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH al0)
WelliD Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
fugiL) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ugi} | (ugiy | (ug/t) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (MSL) {fit.) {MSL} (ft.} {pprm}

MW-14 03/08/1990 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA MNA 49,13 25,29 23.54 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/19%0 380 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.85 2328 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1980 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49,13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 430 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2741 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/67/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2564 2349 NA NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <(.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.54 21.59 NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a ac <0.5 <(.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1982 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1962 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.83 26,30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1982 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <(3.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.26 25.87 NA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 24.64 24,49 NA NA
MW-1 08/G1/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 26.74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW-1 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49,13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 27.14 21.99 NA NA
MW-9 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 4913 20.09 28,04 NA NA
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 49,13 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20,50 28.63 NA NA
MVY-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22,42 26,71 NA NA
MVV-1 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 2411 25.02 NA NA
MWY-1 12/13/1993 | 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA
MVy-1 03/03/1994 §} 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW.1 06/06/1994 7.500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4513 23.10 26.03 NA NA
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 2518 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 49.13 23.06 26.07 MNA NA
MW-1 02/28/1895 500 NA 59 32 5.8 68 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.9¢ 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW-1 06/26/1995 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.40 2873 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1995 | 84,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 [ 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.62 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 | 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.10 27.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTEE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDE | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
| {ug/l) | (ugiL) | (ug/l (ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/Ll) | (ug/L) | {ugi) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (uo/L) | (ug/l) (ug_lL) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL} {ft.) {(ppm)
MW-1 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 48.13 18.83 30,34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 { 16,0001 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) | 06/28/1996 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 | 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,800 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
V-1 06/26/1996 | 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 | 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1{D) | 12/10/1996 | 8,400 NA 420 130 140 580 81 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 | 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 03/10/1987 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1597 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D) | 06/30/1997 | 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1987 | 6,300 NA 120 26 82 260 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1b | 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1998 84 MNA 5,1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 05/24/1298 | 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 (D} § 06/24/1998 | 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 25.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 08/26/1998 | 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 a8 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 45.13 20.49 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 12/23/1998 | 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 | 3,600 970 NA NA NA NA NA NA N& 49.13 21.22 27.81 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 | 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 { 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 20,80 28.33 NA 2.2
MVWV-1 09/28/1999 | 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MW-1 12/08/1999 | 22,300 NA 8,140 135 256 367 232 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 49.13 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 { 6,690 NA 1,680 63.5 134 307 460 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.87 30.26 NA 23
MW-1 06/28/2000 | 8,080 NA 2,690 85.1 149 514 701 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 49.13 21.12 28.1 NA 24
MW-1 09/06/2000 { 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 | <1,000 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.90 27.23 NA 3.0
MW-1 12/14/2000 | 8,900 NA 4,870 78.2 106 370 1,840 673" NA NA NA NA, NA NA 4913 22.60 26.53 NA 2.0
MW-1 03/05/2001 7,520 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.08 29.07 NA 0.4
MVW-1 06/11/2001 [ 30,000 NA 7,400 390 800 2,300 NA 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.349 26.74 NA 1.6
MW-1 081272001 | 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 910 NA 320 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.37 25.76 NA 22
MW-1 12/27/2001 | 16,000 NA 2400 190 330 1,600 NA 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.97 28.16 MNA 1.3
MW-1 02/27/2002 | 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.10 20.47 28.63 NA 1.3
MW-1 06/18/2002 | 29,000 NA 8,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.10 21.89 27.11 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/16/2002 | 34,000 NA, 5,900 350 700 3,000 NA <230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4910 23.21 25.89 NA 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 { DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading

{fugsL) (u_g_lL) (ug/_L) {ug/L) | (ugll) | {(ugiL) | (ugil) | (uglL) | (ugi} | (ug/l) (ug/L) (gl | (ug/l) | (uglt) i (MSL) (ft.) {M3L) {ft.} {ppm)
MW-1 12/27/2002 7.500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 NA 230 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 31 <3.0 49.10 20.10 29.00 NA 0.6
MW-1 03/05/2003 | 17,000 NA 1,600 88 400 1,400 NA 230 NA NA <10 290 <10 NA 49,10 21.05 28.05 NA 1.7
MW-1 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.10 NA NA NA NA
| MW-1 06/25/2003 [ 14,000 NA 5,300 250 440Q 2,100 NA 100 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 21.93 2717 NA 0.9
1 MWwW-1 08/25/2003 | 33,000 NA 7,700 250 860 3,400 NA 130 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 23.21 25.89 NA 1.7
MW-1 12/15/2003 | 63,000 NA 14,000 360 1,300 | 3,900 NA 150 NA NA <400 | <1000 <100 NA 49.10 22.08 27.02 NA 1.5
MW-1 03/04/2004 | 28,000 NA 8,000 180 640 2,100 NA 79 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 19.85 29.25 NA 0.2
MW-1 D5/27/2004 | 33,000 NA 8,700 260 840 2,700 NA 81 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 22.15 26.95 NA 0.2
MW-1 08/24/2004 | 26,000 NA 5,700 210 8§30 2,900 NA <5{ <200 =200 <200 <500 <50 <50 49.10 23.609 25.41 NA 1.5
MW-1 11/22/2004 | 100,000 NA 2,500 920 4,100 | 22,000 NA 130 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 23.19 2591 NA NA
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 45.83 22.22 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 {2/24/1892 | 17,000 | 2.700a | 6,200 { 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/27]1992 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.92 25.91 NA NA
MVY-2 03/01/1992 | 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 { 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 2111 2472 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 | 8&7.000 NA 28,0001 18,000 | 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA 45,83 21,58 24,25 NA NA
MW-2 09/01/1992 | 110,000 NA 21,000 ] 13,000{ 1,900 | 7,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.46 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 23.99 21.84 NA NA
MW -2 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 120471982 1 42,000 NA 15,000 ] 2,400 960 2,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.89 21.94 NA NA
MW-2 01/22/1993 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.03 28.80 NA NA,
MW-2 02/10/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 435.83 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1993 | 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 | 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/19983 | 150,000 NA 31,000 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1983 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 | 65,000 NA 34,000 ] 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18,06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 06/17/1983 | 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 19.06 26,77 NA NA
MW-2 09/10/1993 | 72,000 NA 24,0001 16,000 | 2,300 } 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.88 24 .95 NA NA
MwW-2 (D} 09/10/1993 | 71,000 NA 23,0001 15,0600 ] 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.88 24,95 NA NA
MW.-2 12/13/1993 | 19,000 NA 5400 | 4,800 680 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.42 2541 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/13/1993 | 17,000 NA 6,200 | 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20,42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 | 110,004 NA 21,0600 | 24,0001 2,000 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D) 1 03/03/1994 | 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,0001 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 4583 18.48 27.35 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE | Depthto| GW | SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2.DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
fug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ugIL) (ug/lL) | (ugil) (ug!L) {ug/L) (u_glL} (ugll) | {wg/l) | (ugfl) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {(ppm}
MW-2 06/06/1994 | 10,000 NA 1,900 | 3,300 § 2,500 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 20.26 2557 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | D8/06/1594 | 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 | 160,000 NA 22,0001 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,6001 34,000 ] 3,500 | 23,000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 2403 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 | 80,000 MNA 17,000 ] 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/18/1894 { 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 45.83 19.66 26,17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,000 | 2,300 | 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 | 21,000 ] 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.53 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 0B/26/1985 | 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000 [ 1,500 7,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 08/26/1995 | 68,000 NA 13,000 { 11,000 { 1.800 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MwW-2 09/13/1985 | 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,0001 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 | 120,000 NA 20,000 ] 20,000 {1 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA 45,83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1895 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 { 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.61 27.22, NA NA
MW-2 (B) | 12/19/1885 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1986 | 120,000 NA 238,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 | 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 15.41 3042 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1986 | 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,600 | 4,100 | 22,000 | 2,400 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA N&
MwW-2 092/26/1996 | 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 ] 2,500 | 15,000 990 840 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.60 26.23 NA MNA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1997 | 57,000 NA 3,600 | 4,600 | 1,300 | 9,700 | 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.42 26.41 NA 2.4
MW-2 09/12/1997 | 88,000 NA, 7,800 | 8,860 | 2,600 | 16,000 ] 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19,40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D) | 091211887 | 90,000 NA 8,306 | 9,400 | 2,700 { 17,000 | 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.40 26.43 NA 17
MW-2b | 12/18/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1898 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MWW-2 06/24/1898 | 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 | <1,00Q NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA 45.83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MW-2 (8/26/1998 | 22,000 NA 380 1,100 S60 4,400 330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/26/1888 | 11,000 NA 180 130 280 500 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1998 | 100,000 NA 4,100 | 6,500 | 2400 [ 16,000 | <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18,28 27.54 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/1999 | 50,800 NA 3,910 4 7,480 | 1,800 | 13,100 | 9,620 NA NA INA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW.2 06/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 | 2,200 | 2540* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.86 26.87 NA 1.6
MW-2 (9/28/1899 | 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4,130 | 5,320 4,780 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.41 24.42 NA 1.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE : Depthto| GW SPH | DO
Well ID Date | TPPH { TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Eievation|Thickness | Reading
_(ug/l) | (uglt) | (ugil) | {ug/) )| (ug/l) | (ugi) {ugl) | {ugi) | (ugh} | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {uglt)] (ug/) | (ugll). (MSL)| (ft) (MSL) {fL) {ppm)
MW-2 12/08/1999 | 25,700 NA 1,670 | 2,110 977 5,600 | 6,190 5970 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 21.89 23.94 NA 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 | 45,100 NA 2,070 1 4710 | 1,926 | 12,800 | 16,700 | 18,300" NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 1557 30.26 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/28/2000 | 52,100 NA 5,150 | 4,200 | 1,880 | 13,300 | 45,500 | 13,500* NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45.83 17,79 28.04 NA 1.9
MW-2 09/06/2000 | 39,500 NA 4490 | 3,280 | 2,100 | 14,000 | 18,500 | 9,060* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA 3.51 1.1 1.00 64.4 79.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N& 4583 19.00 26.83 NA 1.5
MW-2 03/05/2001 | 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 | 8,300 | 13,100 { 15,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 16.66 29.17 NA 1.0
MW-2 06/11/2001 | 50,000 NA 4,400 | 2,200 | 1,800 | 11,000 NA 26,000 NA NA MA NA NA NA 4583 18.93 26.00 NA 1.7
MW-2 09/12/2001 | 58,000 NA 6,100 | 2,800 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.85 25.98 NA 1.6
MW-2 12/27/2001 | 74,000 NA 8,600 | 2,500 | 2500 | 17,000 NA 25,000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
MW-2 02/27/2002 | 70,600 NA 8,100 | 2,600 | 2,100 | 13,000 NA 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,79 17.15 28.64 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/18/2002 | 72,000 NA 9,500 | 3,000 | 2,200 | 13,000 NA 29,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.79 18.49 27,30 NA 0.6
MW-2 08/18/2002 | 48,000 NA 7,600 850 1,300 | 6,300 NA 8,700 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45.79 19.95 25.84 NA 1.0
MW-2 12/2712002 | 40,000 NA 5900 [ 1,200 | 1,400 { 7,800 NA 19,000 <50 <50 55 10,000 <50 <&0 45.79 16.71 28.08 NA 1.0
MW-2 03/5/2003 | 62,000 NA 13,000 | 1,400 | 2,000 | 7,900 NA 21,000 NA NA <50 10,000 <50 NA 45.79 17.72 28.07 NA 1.4
MW-2 06/24/2003 | 18,000 NA 9,500 53¢ 700 2,900 NA 14,000 NA NA <400 6,000 <100 NA 45.79 18.30 27.48 NA 1.4
MwW-2 09/25/2003 | 65,600 NA 24,000 1500 | 2,400 { 9,700 NA 19,000 NA NA <1,000 | 6,400 <250 NA 45.79 20.05 25,74 NA 1.3
MW-2 12/15/2003 | 67,600 NA 18,000 | 1,800 { 1,800 | 7,200 NA 11,000 NA NA <400 3,700 <100 NA 45,79 18.80 26.99 NA 0.1
MW-2 03/04/2004 | 72,000 NA 27,000 1,200 | 2,100 | 7,600 NA 13,000 NA NA <400 5,800 <100 NA 45,79 16.75 2804 NA 0.2
MW-2 D5/27/2004 | 74,000 NA 6,000 | 2,000 | 2,500 {15,000 NA 19,000 NA NA <400 5,500 <100 NA 45.79 18.85 26.94 NA 0.8
MW-2 09/24/2004 <100 NA <1,0 <1.0 <1.Q <2.0 NA 130 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 46 19 <1.0 45.79 16.10 2969 NA 5.1
MW-2 11/22/2004 | 8,800 NA 1,200 230 350 1,900 NA 2,200 NA NA <40 1,300 <10 NA 45.79 19.83 25,96 NA 0.3
MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 5197 2797 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 4 500 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 51,97 23.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.70 24.27 NA NA
MW-3 08/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 (D} | 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 21 6.5 34 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29.48 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.91 21.86 NA NA
MW-3 11/11/1892 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 (D} | 12/04/1992 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 25.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.97 22.76 29.21 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ! Depthto| GW SPH DO
WellID | Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness | Reading
‘ (ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugft) | (ught) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ugll)| (ugh) | (ugl)| (MsL)| (i) (MSL) {ft.) (ppm)
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24 .51 27.46 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1953 | 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1983 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 INA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 | 6,200 NA <125 | <125 | <125 | <125 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1984 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 2450 27.47 NA NA
MVV-3 06/06/1994 | 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 08/12/1994 3,900 NA <0.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/19M1984 | 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 (2/28/1995 | 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 7.1 35 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2345 28.62 NA NA
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1995 | 3,800 NA 8.1 0.5 12 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 55 5.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2453 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.69 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 | 2,400 NA 55 <0.5 <0.5 11 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 | 2,50Q NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.89 26,08 NA NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4.2 =2.0 3.9 110 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.22 27.73 NA 0.8
MW-3 03M10/1997 130 NA <0.5Q | <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA 51.97 23.05 28.92 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1897 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 &8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2434 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 Q09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.47 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3b | 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8

MW-3 Q2/02/1998 400 NA, 9.3 0.68 <0.50 {1 <0.50 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5187 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.35 20.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 | <0,50 2.5 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5187 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1999 | 2,550 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.658 32.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.08 28.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18,1 0728 | <0.500 | <0.50D0 | 15.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <1.00 | <100 | <1.00 | <100 | <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2536 26.61 NA 12
MW-3 12/08/1999 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 24.2 61.3 103 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2575 26.22 NA 2.0
MW-3 03/14/2000 1,410 NA 5.63 35.6 <5.00 8.41 38.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.4
MW-3 06/28/20Q0 2,460 NA <5.0Q 9.48 <5.00 284 64.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

I MTBE | MTBE | | ‘ Depthto| GW SPH DO
WelllD | Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC ! Water |Elevation|Thickness | Reading
(ugl ) | (ug/t} | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | {ug/L)} | (ug/L) ! (ugil) | {ug/) | {ugiL) | (uglL) I {ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) {ft.) {M3L) (ft.) {ppm)
MW-3 09/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 | <100 | «1.00 | <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2473 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 NA 254 1.96 | <0.500 1.13 10,2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2545 26.52 NA, 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,87 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MwW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 MNA 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.20 26.77 NA 0.7
MW-3 08/12/2001 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.15 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 1272712001 2,100 NA <0.50 | «0.80 | <050 | <0.60 NA <5.0 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 51.97 23.67 28.30 NA 19
MW-3 0272712002 2,300 NA <350 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.92 23.23 28.69 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/18/2002 2,000 NA <0.50 | «0.50 | <0Q.50 { <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 51.92 24,74 27.18 NA 20
MW-3 09/18/2002 2,600 NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.05 25 87 NA 1.4
- MW-3 12/2712002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 03/05/2003 2,300 f NA <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA <2.0 <50 13 NA 51.92 23.84 28.08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800¢ NA 06.71 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0,54 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 1.1 NA 51.92 24.48 27.44 MA, 1.3
MW-3 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.92 2599 25.93 MA, NA
MW-3 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 51.92 24,94 26.88 NA NA
MW-3 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51,92 22.50 29.42 NA NA
MW-3 05/27/2004 2,500 NA <0.50 | <050 | =<0.50 <1,0 NA 1.4 NA NA <20 <5.0 0.82 NA 51.92 24 .94 26.98 NA 0.5
MW-3 09/24/2004 NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 26.55 2537 NA NA
MW-3 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.82 2592 26.00 NA NA
MW-4 03/24/1895 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06/26M995 | <BD NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1895 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <D.5 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MW-4 1271911995 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 12.90 27.61 NA NA
MW-4 03/06/1986 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/28/1986 40 NA <0.5 0.59 0.97 3.8 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.,5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14.12 26,39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 03/10/1997 <50 NA <050 1 <050 | <0.50 | <0,50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 11.34 2917 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <D.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
MW-4 09/12/1997 <50 NA <050 { <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.99 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 40.51 12.02 28.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 02/02/1938 <50 NA <050 { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA MA NA, NA NA 40.51 11,23 29.28 NA 1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

} MTBE | MTBE ! Depthto| GW SPH | DO
WelllD | Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness | Reading
(ugll) | (g/y) | (ugil) | (/) | jugr) | (o) | (ugll) | (ugr) | (ugl) | (ugrty | (wgl) | o) | (ugrt) | ey I mst)| ) | sy | ) | (ppmy

Mw-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.80 <0.50 <0,50 <25 NA NA, NA, MNA NA NA NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
Mw-4 08/26/1998 <5{ NA <{3.50 <[3,50 <050 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 43,51 1175 28.76 NA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA 0.60 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 40.51 12.41 28,10 NA 4.2
Mw-4 03/01/4999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0,500 1 <0.500 | <2.00 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
MWw-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA MA NA NA NA NA, MNA 40,51 11.91 28.60 NA 2.4
MW-4 (9/28/15949 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | «5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.19 30,32 NA 2.2
MW-4 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.5600 { <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 40.51 10.67 29.84 NA 1.8
-4 03/14/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 995 30.56 NA 2.5
MW-4 06/28/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA 40.51 12.22 28.29 NA 0.8
MW-4 09/06/2000 MNA NA MA NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.17 27.34 NA 3.0
Mw-4 12/14/2000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 B.65 31.86 NA, NA
Mw-4 03/05/2001 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA MA NA NA MA NA NA NA 403.51 11,07 29.44 NA NA,
MW-4 06/11/2001 =5 MNA <0.50 <0.50 =[.50 <(.50 NA <{(0.50 NA MA NA NA NA, MNA 40.51 13.62 26.89 NA 1.3
MW-4 08/12/2001 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14 61 25.90 NA NA
MW-4 1272712001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, MNA 40.51 12.19 28,32 NA NA
MV~ 02/27/2002 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,45 11.64 258.81 NA MNA,
MW-4 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <Q.,50 MA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13.22 27.23 MA 0.6
MW -4 09/18/2002 NA NA MNA MNA NA MA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.46 25,99 NA NA
WMw-4 12/27/2002 NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, 40,45 11.23 29.22 NA MA,
MW-4 03/05/2003 NA NA NA, WA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA NA NA, 40.45 12.22 28.23 NA NA
Mw-4 06/24/2003 57 ¢ NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 <10 NA 12 NA MNA, NA NA NA NA 40.45 12.79 27 .66 NA 16
MW-4 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA 40.45 14.45 26.00 NA NA
MW-4 12/15/2003 NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 40.45 13.24 27.21 NA NA
M -4 0:3/04/2004 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA 40,45 10.93 29.52 MA NA
MW-4 0572772004 <60 NA <Q.50 | <050 | <0560 <1.0 NA <050 NA NA NA NA. NA NA 40.45 13.42 27.03 NA 0.5
MWY-4 09/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 40.45 15,11 25.34 NA, MNA
MW-4 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.42 26.03 NA, NA
MW-5 01/29/2002 MA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.82 28.64 NA NA
MW-5 02/27/12002 190 NA <0.50 <0.50 0.B5 1.5 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 06/18/2002 650 NA 1.4 3.0 52 28 NA «(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41 46 13.65 27.81 NA& 0.8
MW-5 (09/18/2002 380 NA 072 (3.51 <0.50 <{,50 NA, <50 NA NA NA NA NA, MA 4146 15.57 25.89 NA 11
MW.5 12/27/2002 380 NA <{.50 <0.80 0.56 <{1,50 MNA <{.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <b0 <20 <20 41.46 12.5% 2895 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE | ! Depthto| GW | SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME! TBA i 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation; Thickness | Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | {ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | {ugrL) | (ugl) | {ugil) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ugi) | (ug/L) | (MSL)| _ift) (MSL) () (ppm)

MW-5 03/05/2003 280 NA <{.50 1.7 9.4 22 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4%.46 13.39 28.07 NA 2.6
MW.5 G6/24/2003 220 NA <0.50 1.0 19 1.3 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.91 27.55 NA 1.7
MW-5 09/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA WA 41.46 15.58 25.88 NA 2.1
MW-5 12/15/2003 200 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14.45 27.01 NA 0.21
MW-5 03/04/2004 170 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <050 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,46 12.52 25.94 NA 0.1
MW-5 05/27/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14.49 26.97 NA 0.5
MW-5 09/24/2004 <50 NA 0.71 <0.50 | <0.,50 <10 NA <0.50 <2.0 <20 <20 <5.0 NA NA 41.46 16.08 25.38 NA t.7
MW-3 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA MA NA NA 41.46 15.48 25.98 NA 0.3
MW-6 01/2972002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 3.88 37.62 NA NA
MW-6 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.43 29.07 NA NA
MW-6 02/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 41,50 12.82 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 06/18/2002 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <D.50 | <D.50 NA <{0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 4.26 37.24 NA 3.9
MW-6 09/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 MA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 5.26 36.24 NA 4.2
MW-6 12/27/2002 <50 NA, <0.50 | <0.60 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <{.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <GQ <2.0 <20 41,50 12.11 29.38 NA 3.0
MW-8 03/05/2003 <50 NA <050 | <080 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 1347 | 28.03 NA 4.9
MW-6 06/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 { <050 | <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 41.50 13.71 27.79 NA 5.8
MW-6 08/25/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 NA NA NA NA
MW-8 12/15/2003 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13.17 28.33 NA 5.7
MW-6 03/04/2004 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 NA <(Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 11.15 30.35 NA 1.0
MW-6 06/27/2004 <50 NA 0.50 <(.50 | <0.50 <1.Q NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA, NA 41,50 13.68 27.82 NA 1.0
MW-6 09/24/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <{.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 10.71 30.79 NA 3.1
MW-5 11/22/2004 | <50d NA 0.65 <0.50 | <050 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 41.50 7.60 33.90 NA 6.5
MW-7 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 18.90 25.55 NA NA
MW-7 12/27/2002 | 49,000 NA 330 980 2,000 5,200 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 44 .45 15,43 29.02 NA 2.1
MW-7 03/05/2003 | 32,000 NA 370 490 1,600 [ 2,900 NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 16.34 28.11 NA 2.5
MW-7 06/24/2003 jWell inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44.45 NA NA NA NA
MW-7 09/25/2003 8,700 NA 57 34 450 290 NA <5.0 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 44 45 18,36 26,09 NA 1.2
MW-7 12/15/2003 | 27,000 NA 170 260 1,200 1,500 NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 17.44 27.01 NA 1.3
MW-7 03/04/2004 | 13,000 NA 200 190 1,200 1,200 NA <5.0 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 15.45 29.00 NA 0.1
MW-7 05/27/2004 | 16,000 NA 76 56 860G 420 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 17.50 26,95 NA 3.5
MW-7 09/24/2004 5,400 NA 265 14 340 200 NA <5.0 <2Q <20 <20 <50 NA NA 44.45 18,54 25.51 NA 1.1

-
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ‘ Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEFPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading
(ug/L) | {ug/l) (uglL) fug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.} (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)
MW-7 | 11/22/2004 | 14,000 | NA 92 60 790 | 730 NA | <50 | Na | NA | NA [ Na T Na NA | 4445 ] 1847 ] 2508 | NA | 02 |
MW-8 | 10/21/2002 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 17.70 25.57 NA NA
Mw-8 | 12/27/2002 | 30,000 | NA 260 | 220 | 2000 [ 5300 | NA <10 <10 | <10 | <10 | <100 <10 <10 | 4327 | 1425 29.02 NA 1.2
MW-8 | 03/05/2003 { 30,000 | NA 220 | 150 | 2,100 [ 4200 | NA | <100 | WA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 ] 1536 27.91 NA 1.3
MW-8 | 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 43.27 NA NA NA NA
MW-8 | 09/25/2003 | 26,000 | Na ]| 240 53 | 1,600 | 2,600 [ NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 1743 25,84 NA 1.0
MW-8 | 12/15/2003 | 38,000 | Na 200 | 140 | 2200 | 5200 | Na <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 1624 27.03 NA 0.4
Mw-8 | om/o4r2004 | 19,000 {  NA 180 95 | 1.400 | 3900 | NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 14.63 28.64 NA 0.1
MW-8 | 05/27/2004 | 10,000 | NA 230 41 | 1,100 | 2200 | NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 1641 26.86 NA 05
MW-8 | 09/24/2004 | 21,000 | NA 270 | 42 | 1200 | 2800 [ NA <13 <50 | <50 | <50 | <130 NA NA | 4327 | 1810 25.17 NA 0.7
Mw-3 | 11/22/2004 | 24,000 | NA 200 64 | 1,400 [ 4100 | NA | <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 17.28 25,99 NA 1.0
Mw-9 | 12/10/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4165 | 1515 26.50 NA NA
MW-9 | 12/15/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | 13 NA 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4165 | 1448 27.17 NA 0.9
MW-9 | 03/04/2004 | <50 NA | <050 { <050 | <050 { <1.0 | NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4165 ] 12.15 29,50 NA 0.2
MW-9 | 05/27/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4165 | 14.55 27.10 NA 0.5
Mw-9 | ogr24r2004 | <s0 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA NA | 4165 | 1637 25.28 NA 1.0
Mw-g | 1172212004 | <500 | NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | <050 | Na NA NA NA NA NA | 4165 ] 1562 26.03 NA 0.3
MW-10 | 12/10/2003 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 50.64 | 2433 26.31 NA NA
MW-10 | 12/15/2003 | 6400 | NA 31 | <10 ]| a3 20 NA | <10 NA Na [ <40 ] <10 <10 NA | 5064 | 2358 27.06 NA 0.3
MW-10 | 03/04/2004 | 1,400 | NA 12 | <i0 | 16 3.4 NA [ <10 NA NA | <4p-{ <10 <1.0 Na | 5064 | 2120 29.44 NA 0.1
MW-10 | 05/27/2004 | 810 NA | <10 { <10 [ 83 [ <20 | NA [ <10 NA NA | <40 | <10 <1.0 NA | 5064 | 2363 27.01 NA 0.5
MW-10 08/24/2004 7590 NA 1.2 <1.0 7.3 <2.0 NA <1.Q <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 50.64 25.30 25.34 NA 1.5
MW-10 | 1172212004 | 1,100 | NA 114 | <050 | 17 <1.0 | NA | <050 | NA NA | <20 | <50 [ <0.50 NA | so64 | 2462 26.02 NA 0.4
Mw-11 | 12/10/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA na | ass8 | 1910 26.48 NA NA
MW-11 | 12/15/2003 | 110,000 | NA | 9900 { 3300 | 3900 | 23000 NA | 20000 [ NA NA | <800 118,000] <200 NA | 4558 | 1850 27.08 NA 0.3
MwW-11_ | 03/04/2004 | 68,000 | NA | 5300 | 2000 | 3800 [ 23000 NA | 8300 | WA NA | <200 {12000] <50 NA | 4558 | 16.67 28.91 NA 0.1
Mw-11_| 05/27/2004 | 86,000 | NA | 8500 1 3,200 | 13,000 | 22006 | NA | 25000 [ NA NA | <400 §18.000] <100 NA | 4558 | 1860 26.98 NA 1.6
MW-11_| 09/24/2004 | 63,000 | NA | 7,200 | 2,000 | 3,000 | 15000 | NA | 26,000 | <400 | <400 | <400 [17000] <100 | <100 | 4588 | 2022 25.36 NA 2.2
Mw-11 | 1172212004 | 96,000 | NA | 7,100 | 3,700 | 2,800 [ 15000 NA | 20,000 | NA NA | <400 (14000 <00 NA | as58 [ 1956 26.02 NA 0.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE | ' | |Depthto; GW | SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 826¢ | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA!| EDB ' TOC ' Water | Elevation| Thickness  Reading
(ugil) (uglL) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugl} | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l} | (ug/L) {ug/L} | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ft.) {ppm}

—

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbens as gascline by EPA Method 82608, priar to Jung 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Meathod 8015,
TEPH = Totat petraleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ather, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tertiary butyl aleohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by ERA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibramomethane or ethlyena dibromide, analyzed by EPA Methad 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

5PH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

NA = Not appiicable

Notes:

a = Chramatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory aversight.

¢ = Hydrocarben dees not match pattern of laboratary's standard,

d = The concentration repotted reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattarn,
* = Sample analyzad out aof EPA recommended hold time.

Site surveyed January 23, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Survey data for wells MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Cambria Environmental Technology.

Wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 surveyed December 11, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Submission#: 2004-11-0789

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. December 09, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 041122-BA2
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/23/2004 14:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for refease. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/07/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

RnnYes

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem TrentPle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-07.89

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled _ Matrix -} Lab#
MVV-1 11/22/2004 16:07 Water 1
MwW-2 11/22/2004 15:25 Water 2
MW-5 11/22/2004 14:59 Water 3
MW-6 1142272004 13:05 Water 4
MW-7 1112272004 13:53 Water 5
MW-8 11/22/2004 14:11 Water 6
MW-9 11/22/2004 14:37 Water 7
MW-10 11/22/2004 15:45 Water 8
MW-11 11/22/2004 16:40 Water 9
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 20




SEVERN

Submission: 2004-11-0789

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atlin.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2004-11-0789 - 1

Sampled:  11/22/2004 16:07 Extracted:  12/3/2004-20:26

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/12/03-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 100000  |5000 ug/L 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
Benzene 2500 50 ugfL 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
Toluene 920 50 ugfL 100.00 [ 12/03/2004 20:26
Ethylhenzene 4100 50 ug/L 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
Total xylenes 22000 100 ug/L 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 500 ug/L. 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 50 ug/L 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L. 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
1,2-DCA ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76-130 % 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26
Toluene-d8 1.6 78-115 % 100.00 | 12/03/2004 20:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 20

A part of Severn Trant Plc




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-0789

CTRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test{s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2004-11-0789- 2
Sampled:  11/22/2004 15:25 Extracted:  12/4/2004 18:55
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/12/04-2A.66

Analysis Fiag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelil 8800 1000 ug/L 20.00 [ 12/04/2004 18:55
Benzene 1200 10 ug/L 20.00 } 12/04/2004 18:55
Toluene 230 10 ug/L 20.00 [ 12/04/2004 18:55
Ethylbenzene 350 10 ug/L 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55
Total xylenes 1900 20 ug/L 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55
tert-Butyl alcohaol (TBA) 1300 100 ug/lL. 20.00 1 12/04/2004 18:55
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2200 10 ug/L 20.00 § 12/04/2004 18:55
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.1 76-130 % 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55
Toluene-d8 101.7 78-115 % 20.00 | 12/04/2004 18:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 20




NN S EVERN S' I 'l Submission: 2004-11-0789

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID:; 2004-11-0789-3

Sampled:  11/22/2004 14:59 Extracted:  12/1/2004 00:27

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/11/30-2B.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ugfl. 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND (.50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/01/2004 00:27

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.1 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27
Toluene-d8 100.1 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:27

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Tren! Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 20




A part of Severn Trent Pic

SEVERN STL
TRENT

Submission: 2004-11-07-89

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2

Received: 11/23/2004 1400

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab D 2004-11-0789 -4

Sampled: 11/22/2004 13:05 Extracted:  12/1/2004 00:49

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/11/30-2B.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00112/01/2004 00:49] Q6
Benzene 0.65 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 1 12/01/2004 00:49
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:49
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/01/2004 00:49
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/01/2004 00:49

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.2 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/01/2004 00:49 |~
Toluene-d8 106.5 78-115 % 1.00 [ 12/01/2004 00:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

12/09/2004 12:42

Page 5 of 20




B S E VERN | S‘ I ‘l Submission: 2004-11-0789
T RENT-

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s). 50308 _ Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 2004-11-0789-5

Sampled:  11/22/2004 13:53 Extracted:  12/1/2004 01:12

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/11/30-2B 65

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 14000 500 ug/L 10.00 } 12/01/2004 01:12
Benzene 92 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 12/01/2004 01:12
Toluene 60 5.0 ug/L 10.00 [ 12/01/2004 01:12
Ethylbenzene 790 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 12/01/2004 01:12
Total xylenes 730 10 ug/L 10.00 | 12/01/2004 01:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 12/01/2004 01:12

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.6 76-130 % 10.00 | 12/01/2004 01:12
Toluene-d8 100.5 78-115 % 10.00 | 12/01/2004 01:12

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trera Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 20




TRENT

SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2004-11-07.89

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-B _ Lab ID: 2004-11-0789 -6

Sampled:  11/22/2004 14:11 Extracted:  12/1/2004 01:36

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/11/30-2B.65

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 24000 1300 ug/L 25.00 { 12/01/2004 01:36
Benzene 200 13 ug/L 25.00 | 12/01/2004 01:36
Toluene 64 13 ug/L 25.00 112/01/2004 01:36
Ethylbenzene 1400 13 ug/L 25.00 | 12/01/2004 01:36
Total xylenes 4100 25 ug/L. 25.00 { 12/01/2004 01:36
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 13 ug/L 25.00 [ 12/01/2004 01:36

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.2 76-130 % 25.00 | 12/01/2004 01:36
Toluene-da 101.5 78-115 % 25.00 | 12/01/2004 01:36

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 20




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-0789

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep{s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID; MW-9 LabiD: 2004-11-0789 - 7

Sampled: 11/22/2004 14:37 _ Extracted:  12/1/2004 02:00

Matrix: Water _ QC Batch#: 2004/11/30-2B.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00] Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  12/01/2004 02:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugllL 1.00 ] 12/01/2004 02:00

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.1 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00
Toluene-d8 110.0 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/01/2004 02:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Trart Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPK 2496 Page 8 of 20




S' I 'I Submission: 2004-11-0789

P TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-10 Lab ID: 2004-11-0789 -8

Sampled: 11/22/2004 15:45 Extracted:  12/4/2004 19:18

Matrix: Water _ QC Batch#: 2004/12/04-2A.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Sheil] 1100 50 ug/lL 1.00 { 12/04/2004 19:18
Benzene 1.1 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 ] 12/04/2004 19:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00112/04/2004 19:18
Ethylbenzene 17 0.50 ug/L 1.00112/04/2004 19:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 12/04/2004 19:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 { 12/04/2004 19:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugyL 1.00 | 12/04/2004 19:18
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugil 1.00112/04/2004 19:18
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 12/04/2004 19:18

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 1 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/04/2004 19:18
Toluene-d8 96.9 78-115 % 1.00112/04/2004 19:18

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 0f 20




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-0789

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhant

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (40B} 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s):  8260B

Sample ID: MW-11 : Lab ID: 2004-11-0789 - 9

Sampled: 11/22/2004 16:40 Extracted:  12/3/2004 21:33

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/12/03-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 96000 10000 ug/L. 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33
Benzene 7100 100 ug/l. 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33
Toluene 3700 100 ug/L 200.00 } 12/03/2004 21:33
Ethylbenzene 2800 100 ug/L 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33
Total xylenes 15000 200 ug/L 200.00 [ 12/03/2004 21:33
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 14000 1000 ugiL 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 20000 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 12/03/2004 21:33
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 { 12/03/2004 21:33

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S 1103.2 76-130 Y% 200.00 [ 12/03/2004 21:33
Toluene-d8 99.9 78-115  |% 200.00 | 12/03/2004 21:33

12/09/2604 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trent Plic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 20




S' I 'I Submission: 2004-11-07.89

TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B . © Test(s): 82608
Method Blank : Water QC Batch # 2004/11/30-2B.65
MB: 2004/11/30-2B.65-048 Date Extracted: 11/30/2004 18:48
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
tert-Butyl alcohot (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 11/30/2004 18:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
1,2-DCA ND 05 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 11/30/2004 18:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 11/30/2004 18:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.0 76-130 Yo 11/30/2004 18:48
Toluena-d8 100.0 78-115 % 11/30/2004 18:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Flc Tel 825 484 1419 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 20




s EVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0789
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14.:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Tesi(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/12/03-2B.64
MB: 2004/12/03-2B.64-020 Date Extracted: 12/03/2004 17:20
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L. 12/03/2004 17:20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 12/03/2004 17:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 12/03/2004 17:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 12/03/2004 17:20
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/03/2004 17:20
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/03/2004 17:20
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 12/03/2004 17:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/03/2004 17:20
Total xylenes ' ND 1.0 ugfL 1210312004 17:20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 73-130 % 12/03/2004 17:20
Toluene-d8 94.0 81-114 % 12/03/2004 17:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 12 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-07.89

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B _ : Test(s): 8260B
Method Blarik Water _ QC Batch # 2004/12/04-2A.66
MB: 2004/12/04-2A. 66-027 - Date Extracted: 12/04/2004 18:27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L. 12/04/2004 18:27
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/04/2004 18:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.8 73-130 % 12/04/2004 18:27
Toluene-d8 97.0 81-114 % 12/04/2004 18:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
& pert of Savern Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 20




SEVERN

TRENT

mavanw O 1 L

Submission: 2004-11-0789

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2Z
98396068

Received: 11/23/2004 14:00

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report
* Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/11/30-2B.65
LCS 2004/11/30-2B.65-024 Extracted: 11/30/2004 Analyzed: 11/30/2004 18:24
LCSD
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 32.5 25 130.0 65-165| 20
Benzene 299 25 119.6 69-129] 20
Toluene 30.3 25 121.2 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 426 500 85.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 527 500 1054 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

A part of Severn Trent Plc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 14 of 20




S TI Submission: 2064-11-0789
TRE N T .
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
989396065
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
_ Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/12/03-2B.64
LCS 2004/12/03-2B .64-058 Extracted: 12/03!2004. Analyzed: 12/03/2004 16:58
LCSD '
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.]| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 27 .1 25 108.4 65-165| 20
Benzeneg 257 25 102.8 69-129] 20
Toluens 264 25 105.6 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 470 500 94.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 467 500 934 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sevam Trant Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 15 of 20




. ERRERE STL Submission: 2004-11-0789

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch.QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B . : , Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/12/04-2A.66
LC_S 2004/12/04-2A,.66-005 Extracted: 12/04/2004 Analyzed: 12/04/2004 18:05
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RFDy LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24 4 25 97.6 65-165| 20

Benzene 235 25 94.0 69-1291 20

Toluene 26.1 25 104.4 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 422 500 844 73-130

Toluene-d8 486 500 97.2 81-114

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apart of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 16 of 20




SEVERN S
TRE’\IT IL

Submission: 2004-11-0789

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2

Received: 11/23/2004 14:00

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Batch Q'G Report
Prep(s): 5030B Testi(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2004/11/30-2B.65
MSMSD Lab ID: 2004-11-0458 - 001
MS: 2004/11/30-2B.65-052 Extracted: 11/30/2004 Analyzed: 11/30/2004 22:28
' Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2004/11/30-2B.65-051 Extracted: 11/30/2004 Analyzed: 1173012004 22:51
' Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cornig. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample uglk |M3 MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl| ether 131 136 8§7.5 25 174.0 | 1940 | 109 | 65-165 20 M4 M4
Benzene 3086 349 ND 25 1224 11396 |13.1 | 69129 20 M4
Toluene 324 33.2 ND 25 129.6 1328 | 2.4 70-130 20 M4
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 449 450 500 89.8 |90.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 213 521 500 102.6 | 104.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 20

12/08/2004 12:42




. S' l 'L Submission: 2004-11-0789

T | TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B _ Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2004/12/03-2B.64
MS/MSD : ' Lab ID: 2004-12-0038 - 004
Ms: 2004/12/03-2B.64-010 Extracted: 12/04/2004 Analyzed: 12/04/2004.00:10
- Dihition: 1.00
MSD: 2004/12/03-2B.64-032 Extracted: 12/04/2004 Analyzed: 12/04/2004 00:32
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L [Spk Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD | RPD | Rec, RFD MS MSD
Benzene 30.3 315 ND 25 1212 | 126.0 | 3.9 69-129 20
Toluene 305 315 ND 25 122.0 | 126.0 | 3.2 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 34.5 326 ND 25 138.0 | 1304 |57 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 510 314 500 102.0 | 102.8 73-130
Toluene-dg 462 474 500 924 |94.8 81-114

12/09/2004 12:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Savern Trant Flg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 20




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-07.89

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14:00
0B906068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD) Water . QC Batch # 2004/12/04-2A.66
MS/MSD ' Lab 10 2004-12-0041 - 004
MS: 2004/12/04-2A.66-001 Extracted: 12/05/2004 Analyzed: 12!05!20.04 02:01
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2004/12/04-2A.66-023 Extracted: 12/05/2004 Analyzed: 12/05/2004 02:23
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 27.7 28.5 ND 25 110.8 | 1140 [ 2.8 69-129 20
Taluene 31.3 331 ND 25 125.2 11324 |56 70-130 20 M4
Methyl tert-butyl ether 275 29.5 ND 25 1100 | 1180 } 7.0 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 444 459 500 |888 |o18 73130
Toluene-d8 506 524 500 1012 | 104.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/09/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trenl Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 20




S' I 'I Submission: 2004-11-0789

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041122-BA2 Received: 11/23/2004 14.00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
i.ab I1D; 2004-11-0789 -3

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gascline related. If they were
to be quantitated as gasoline, the concentration would be 60ug\L..
Lab ID: 2004-11-0788 -4

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If they were
to be quantitated as gascline, the concentration would be 77ug\i..
Lab ID: 2004-11-0789 -7

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If they were
fo be quantitated as gasoline, the concentration would be 60ug\L.

Analysis Flag
L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample,
Result Flag
M4
MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).
Q6

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/08/2004 12:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 20 of 20
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ o (122-BA2.  Date iy ’ 22;/ ocd Client _ She A
Site 1% Sot e, Bon Lesnden
Thickness | Volume of
Well’ Depth to of |Dmmiscibles * Survey
Size Sheen/ |kmmiscible | bumiscible] Removed |[Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID {in.) Odor | Liquid (f.) | Liguid {ft.) (ml) (it} bottom (ft.) or TOC
) b | pler 2319 | 4d.Lke | Toc
pw-Z | 4 1995 | 44.ie
o] Mw3 | 2592 | dhss
ol M-y | 2 iddz | 2487
M-S 2 sad | 29
Mwd | 2 Moo | 1o yg”
MW7 | 2 13 .47 | 2%
pMw-t | 2 117,28 | 242
{mwg | Z 5.2 | 34.%0
i 2d.ez | Ai.e3
i | o4 ase | 2dndg | &
oK Rhuawarh o)\ chgms 1S bustes ), WEPATECR

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  oyu2z-ahz Site:  (—1834 150t Dya, Seon Ltounden
San‘lplel': %cﬁ, G I-\r\ &t Date: 1\ )Lz‘fcq
Well LD.: pAws-| Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢jd. o Depth to Water (DTW): 23 A9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @\763 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): C‘.’él_:; HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.0
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ilc;‘m‘
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pasilive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elgctric Submersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
@) Other:
Well Dinmerer — Multiplicr —— Well Diameter  Multiplier,
" .04 4" 0.65
o (Gas)x 3 - Yoo gus r 0.16 6" haT
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulaled Volume 3 037 Other radius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F) | pH (mS or {iS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Olbservations
1559 | st | 0] Vo 2 1dos | cees T2
e e | L] |, o2~ =4 23 - L T
o | Lo | 6| 1,599 3 dr.c o
NOJFQ—: ME&-‘H Slvw. 0\9'32\:'\}2:}\0»'\ Puwuﬁ w2 fesmonbed . Tﬂm\n.-\nr 02-5?%\ oESnﬁtQD\‘l -~
d well dewater?  Yes @o/J Gallons actually evacuated: 7 .o g“l;f‘%;
Sampling Date; / z,z,’ ec] Sampling Time: jyy,o™ Depth to Water: 7 2.5% "‘g{; f;
Sample 1.D.: aava -1 Laboratory: @) Other
Analyzed for: (—ﬁ E)@Exﬁ% TPH-D  Other: <3 g TR 12208 b Baten
(7]
EB LD. (if applicable): C Tine Duplicate L.D. (if apphcab]e)‘
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: o
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", @osﬂpurgta:\‘) N (‘im’;tw "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o4y lzBAZ

Site: g4 158" Mve , Soon Lerndn

Sampler: “Psehean M

Well LD.: apauvo-2.

Date: 1\ {22 Jo
3 @e s

Total Well Depth (TD): <o

Well Diameter: 2
Depth to Water (DTW): 14.33

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gvc ) Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Yht D HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  24.68%

Bailer
Disposabie Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Purge Method:

Extraction Pump

Waterra Sampling Melhod: @‘5@
Perstaltic Disposable Bailer

Extiraction Port

E@rsible Other___ Pediceied Tubing
Other:
MLDMMMMMMEL_MM
g 0,04 0.65
5% (Gals)X 3 = 499 Gus | ¥ 0.06 - 14
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
si | e | .o Lie) REA 16,0 oy GAM}S;;%L
5@ | 73 | e | V328 2%) 2 .o W,
i522. | &1 | 1o 1,244 a4 43 .o 1 ' t

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: L}g O
Sampling Date: ¢ [ ;.-,z,lcq Sampling Time: Iél{ Depth to Water: 23,15

Sample LD.: pavo-Zo

Laboratory: (8T}  Other

Analyzed for; @m (MTBE \ TPH-D

Other: “TAME "T&, 120 o2k

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: .
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @PW oG "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

'Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  ~upnzz-adz Site: {7184 1o+ Mew ;gm,‘ L esmdre
Sainpler: R 4 h,i oo Date: {ZL/*?*-l

Well LD.:  jad-S Well Diameter: (O 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 24,49 Depth to Water (DTW):  15.4¢

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

i,

Referenced to:

Grade

D.0. Meter (if req'd): @_ ) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1:

| 136

Purge Method: @ Waterra Sampling Method: @I_ED
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposabile Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other N Dedicated Tubing
Other:
NPT YR T Rl
_ 1 0.04 4 .65
_‘__‘___‘L;’g—___(Gals.) x 3 - 4.5 Gas o 0.1 & .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ? 07 Other mdius” * 0363
Cond. Turbidity
. A S p .
Timne Temp ('F) | pH (mSor gS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ASZ | (65.% 1L 24 >1, oo |, < o
W) -
j 54 13| TG \, oy 700w Ao e
1450 {5 | 1.7 M 5L oso 2.5 "
Did well dewater?  Yes (o ) Gallons actually evacuated:  <f ¢
Sampling Date: |} lzz,fcq Sampling Time: 4155 Depth to Water: }{c, 23

Sample LD.: jAuo~5

Laboratory: @D Other

Analyzed for: /PH-:G YBTEX™ NTBE) TPH-D
Y2 m /@

Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@

Tine

Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: .

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", ﬁ’o_gt-purgb o3 ",
. . e —

ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o4 0wzz BAz

Site: 7% SO Qua’_gmv\ L eandro

Sampler: B& an A]mm

Date: W /?;z,/oq

Well LD qpame-G

Well Diameter@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 14,4%”

Depth to Water (DTW): —.L0

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Ve Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Y81 HACH

——

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 9,977

aller
Disposable Bailer

Purge hethod:

Watcrra Sampling Method: ( Bailer }
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Part
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: L
el T (T YT
: e 0.04 g 0.65
WA (Gasyx 3 - 577 cas || ¥ .16 & 47
] Case Valume Specified Voluimes  Caleulated Volume 3 937 Other rodius” * 9.163
Cond. Turbidity
: o " .
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or {8)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1253 Lla |9 224 A Z.= bomsn
12oe S| 1A 131 AR .o '
o2, | 53 [.% S | vy, e oo o i
Did well dewater?  Yes Q\D Gallons actually evacuated: (.o

Sampling Date: 1 fzz. [y Sampling Time: {2, <~

Depth to Water: |5, ﬁﬁf‘\i&: %

Sample LD.:  jaws-lo

Laboratory: (S”I‘LB Other

Analyzed for: (TPH-G_BTEX MIBE >TPH-D

Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Qther: L
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L @ost—purgfp (=5 "L
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:} mV Posi-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San ste, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: e |~ A7 Sitel {(7Rd |sSoyha Q\JQ_ , Soun Leandrs
Sampler: &2~ w,; A|mﬂ_\ Date: n/z—z,/aq

WellILD.:  Mus-—7 . |WellDiameter @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Z2.t¢.%") Depth to Water (DTW): 13 .47

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {(feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (\%I ) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT:

Purge Method: @D Waterra Sampling Method: @@

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Pont
Electric Submersible ; ther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Welt Dizaneter  Multiplier  Well Digmeler . Multiplicr.
" 0.04 g 0.63
1 4 (Gals.) X 3 = H.2. g, = 0.L6 & 47
1 Case Valume Specified Yolumes ___ Caleulated Volume ? 037 Oty redius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. -
34(s %7 | bl Z2_.99¢ 71, oo IS5 Srony odor
124% LRk | b, e] 3680 i evo 3.0 oo
{5t Co%;b {Qfg ?},30"-" =], o c.i,':;’ Ve i
Did well dewater?  Yes (No) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢f, g
Sampling Date: 41 /?;z,/oq Sampling Time: 25, Depth to Water: 70,85 roo
Sample LD.:  jAws~7 Laboratory: L. Other
Analyzed for: (ﬁ'ﬁ‘@(ﬁ) @ TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate L.D. {if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE 7TPH-D Other: .‘
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " é’ﬂst—-f;uigﬁ o7 "h,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  eqitzz~-vbz Site: 1184155t Ave , Soumbeodi
Sampler: e on Alc_m o Date: {1 / 2;2__/014
Well LD Mua-3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24,v2 Depth to Water (DTW): |5 ,23%
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Phc ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (Y5>  HACH
\_j ey
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1% e 7
Purge Method: Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: N
Mﬂmumm_mw.m
" 0.04 4" 0.65
) @Esmx D - AR s || 0.16 6" a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calgulated Volume ? 37 Other rodius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS m‘gf_} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
fdod | 6363 | L2 | S\ove 125 oo, oder
\Hede 1y .9 Y, S3) 7Y oo .5 # i
e Ly | .77 Lsie > 1, oo e L o '
Did well dewater? Yes (ELoj Gallons actually evacuated: 4.5
Sampling Date: {1 (22, /6L,| Sampling Time: 1.9 Depth to Water: 24.39 ’r’wga‘}” ;’
Sample LD.;  j40-R Laboratory: §TL) Other
Analyzed for: '@/JEEY\ @\\ TPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; ™ ﬁo—s:t'—purge) .o 0
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV \m: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELIL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  odilzzRA2

Siter 1934

ESOHA Q\P& 4 %&_m_'l_eamcgkm

Sampler: P& oun Q‘\Cum

Date: 11 ]2‘2,/04

Well LD.: a9

Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 24,%0

Depth to Water (DTW): 1,1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

{Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): (Y51 )  HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT: lcj, ys
Purge Method: @ Waterra Sammpling Method; ilery
15posable Bailer Peristallic Dispd ailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other e Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinneler  Muftiplisr, . Well Diameter__Muitinlisr
" 0.0 4" D.63
3.t @Gasyx %) - _ 93 o r v.16 o a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other rudins” ¢ 0.163
Cond. : Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
{427 | el [0S | Y ey 90 2.5 | apen
2V i

143 bdAa | N5 o 559 le.5 "

|43 5. |5 | sle e G s i
Did weil dewater? Yes (No) Gallops actually evacuated: 4§ ¢
Sampling Date: |\ /22/134 Sampling Time: |42zm Depth to Water: 7. %1
Sample LD.: A0 -9 Laboratory: (S’Tl S Other
Analyzed for: @ @) @T@ TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y {’gst't;—'pulﬁ ) ™
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oY L2 -Bh2

Site: 1M 84 5otk ﬁrua,. Soun Leemdro

Sampler: B éom A\Qut""‘

WellLD.:  pAwo-10o

Date: 1\]22/0%
Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 33y, 63

Depth to Water (DTW): 24 (.2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVc) Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): 6:&1) HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: 24c.c2-
Purge Method:  Bailer Waierra Sampling Method: ail]?
Disposable Bailer Perigtaltic Disposable Bailer
Paositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elefiric Submgrsible Other Dedicated Tubing
O Other:
[Well Digmets
. ' " n.04 EN 0.65
_{—;Lta_ GasyX S = 138 oaus ¥ 0.16 6 147
| Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Uither mdius™ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or (iB), (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
37 Ll | B 33 50 clece "o
1539 (3% | o-% i65Y 297 16 . e iy
i -
1559 %49 [ 6.3 bad o) S = a x
A
Did well dewater? @_es/ No Gallons actually evacuated: <7 o

Sampling Date: || /22,/0‘-! Sampling Time: < <’

Depth to Water: zie.c2

Sample LD pAua-~10 _

Laboratory: @’T‘L} Other

Analyzed for: @@@@ MTBEY TPH-D

Other: "TANE,TRA , 172 e b Kilkp

EB LD. (if applicable): ©

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D

Other:

P, S
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ &)s_t-pmgfb oo M
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ot 22RAZ

Site: _j=34 (50t Aye., Sanleomdirs

Date:

Sampler: B¢ on Meoom 1 /’2,2,[0‘4

WellI.D:: aabo-1)

Well Diameter:@ 3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 24,74 Depth to Water (DTW): 14 .St

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (Yst )  HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Zo.56
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer)
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
E@Suﬁsibh& Other Dedicated Tubing
Other _
T T T Dl
1 .04 4" 0.63
3 @asx 3 - 10,2 cas || ¥ 6.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.3 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or G8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
) - A
L2s LS| b7 413A 9 E3-S PO &
I A
‘{QZ(J# toh—?:—l b.g l,-l‘-!'{ hﬂa -'j_,‘D 3 i
127 17 | &3 [, 147 4% 0.¢ " .
T
Did well dewater? e~ No Gallons actually evacuated: .S
Sampling Date: {§ [z2 Jouy Sampling Time: (o Depth to Water: 72t.50 /3 3o pe Al e
el t

Sample LD.. ) Ao~} Laboratory: (STL Other
Analyzed for: GPH.G ETEX JUTBE DTPH-D  Other: “TAWE “T8h, 12 DCAbLE20e
EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " (ﬁés{‘ﬂljgf/ 5.3 8,
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




